losses because of the fundamental equation (shareholders’ equity = assets – liabilities). In

other words, the balance sheet must “balance” by matching any reduction in assets with a

reduction in shareholders’ equity. The loss in Sample Bank’s Securities category repre-

sents the decline of the MBS market and the decrease in the value of the bank’s securities

holdings. Further, if Sample Bank had a large number of subprime mortgages in its loan

portfolio, and a portion of those borrowers had defaulted, it would have to write down the

value of its Loan line. Supposing that the value of securities (the MBS) held by Sample

Bank declined by 20%, and the value of its loan portfolio (mortgages) declined by 15%, we

can observe that Sample Bank now has negative shareholders’ equity, or is insolvent.

This sudden swing in shareholders’ equity from +10% to –5% affects the key regula-

tory ratios — both T1 and TCE are now negative. Sample Bank must take some action to

avoid being shut down by the regulators or forced into bankruptcy by its creditors.

Write Down: The act of recognizing the
loss on an asset as permanent on a
bank’s balance sheet.

SAMPLE BANK — DETERIORATING BALANCE SHEET

Before After

Assets $ Million % of Assets $ Million % of Assets

Cash $100 2% $100 2%

Securities 1,000 20% 800 19%

Loans 3,500 70% 3,000 70%

Other Assets 400 8% 400 9%

TOTAL ASSETS $5,000 100% $4,300 100%

Liabilities & Equity $ Million

% of
Liabilities &

Equity $ Million

% of
Liabilities &

Equity

Deposits $3,200 64% $3,200 74%

Debt 1,300 26% 1,300 30%

Shareholder’s Equity 500 10% -200 -5%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $5,000 100% $4,300 100%

Note: Numbers affected by rounding. Values in red refl ect changes in balance sheet.

TABLE 2.20

SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL I TROUBLED ASSET RELIEF PROGRAM64

Fixing the Problems
For the bank, taking action to improve its weakening balance sheet boils down to raising

more capital. For example, it has to sell enough preferred or common stock (thereby

increasing the asset of cash with what it receives from investors for the sale of stock, and

therefore enjoy a corresponding increase in its shareholders’ equity) to bring its capital

ratios above the minimum requirements. By mid-2008, it became very hard for banks to